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GENERAL ACCOUNT 

1947 - 1948
RECEIPTS

City Apportionment >52,000.00

#

Expenditures by City Treasurer's Warrants.

Central
Library

Carnegie
Branch

Washington 
Park Branch

Total

Books §2,684.12 §360.37 §510.91 § 3,555.40

Periodicals- 603.61 20.80 20.80 645.21

Binding 2,035.18 2,035.18

Salaries 33,028.09 2,278.50 2,248.80 37,555.39

Rent. 1,861.03 1,861.03

Heat- 236.63 355.09 591.72

Janitors 360.00 1,662.50 1,422.50 3,445.00

Printing 161.75 161.75

Telephone 126.87 39.00 35.90 201.77

Electricity 625.48 625.48

Catalog Cards 246.41 246.41

Insurance 251.27 81.46 68.25 400.98

Repairs 46.18 82.25 86.61 215.04

Supplies 372.08 13.78 385.86

ffeter service 13.31 13.20 26.51

Miscellaneous 49.50 2.00 51.50

142,451.57 
TJnsnent balance .79

§4,788,60 §4,764.06 §52,004.23
.79

Dec. 31, 1947 
Credit Memo

§42,452.36

5.02

§52,005.02;

5.02

§42,447.34 §4,788.60 §4,764.06 §52,000.00

Clock service , Burroughs adding machine service,, dues, etc.
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HBOEIPfS

feiJty ©sail in hands of Librarian April 18# 1947

Broiaght forward In hands of froaswer April 16, l94f

H0calved fro® penalties

Beoeived fro® book rentals

lieceived from aiscellaneous

dash Reserve Fond fotal

State Aid FtKid fotal
total

%• iihrariarti,
Oontlngent fnnds for Branches 

Freight# express & postage 

iarfare
^ Boofea & periodicals 

Refimda on lost books: rettjrned 

Sitppliea

Repairs & extra work '.
. MiacellaneoTas

Cheeks fro® Cash Heserv© F^d for .hooka# periodicals, 
& atiacellaneotia

. Checks from State Aid Fond for hooks, periodicals, 
equi|»ent & part of re-deeorating Library lobby

Balance in hands of treasurer in Cash Reserve Fund «■. ■
Balance in hands of Treasurer in State Aid Fuad
Balance in hands of Librarian April 16, 1948

I mm 

mvm
8,874,98

431.84

$w*m-
#4,062.06

^liSibiL
|T,S^,47

mm:
61«89

113.81

61,08
60.64

1433.66

3«4ii,19

2,274.65

. . il*32 

i,0Oi*m

: mm
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1947 - 1948

RECEIPTS

t

City Apportionment 152,000,00
Library collections 4,062.06
State Aid

EXPENDITURES

5,281.41
159,343,47

Books 1 7,572.15
Periodicals 1,281.69
Binding 2,035,18
Salaries 37,651.25
Rent 1,861,03

Heat 591.72
Janitors 3,620.00

Printing & stationery 161.75

Telephone 201.77

Eleotricity 625.48
Catalog cards 246.41
Insurance 400.98

Repairs 5l5<.-04
Supplies 519.56
Equipment 118.75

Water service 26,51

Pos tage 100.00

Miscellaneous* M. L. A. Convention Exp,, Christmas decorations,
A.L.A. dues, M*L*A* duos, clock service,flowers 206#76

Incidental Expenses* Contlni^ent funds, books & periodicals,
laundry, stamps, supplies, etc, 453,55

Balance in hands of Treasurer in Cash Reserve Fund Apr,16,’48 91,38
Balance in hands of Treasurer in State Aid Fund Apr, 16, 19481,006,78
Balance in hands of Librarian Apr, 16, 1948 75«00
Unspent balance ►79

,343.47
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Central adult 
Central juvenile 
Caxnegie ' ;
WaaMngton 3^rk Branch 
.Wyatt lark Branch' 
South Park Branch 
Total

8Sf5©S.
17*731
16*4BB
19,574
3*253
1,395

Total Volumesj
Mult
Juvenile

Total Reference Volume®*

141*889

114*432 
27,457:“iripsr

central Reference*

Mult , 24,888 Adult : 20,^
juvenile 546 Juvenile 274

■ -

-‘ir.isr*

WITHDMWAIS 9AH. liOSS: - '

Central*

Mult 8,245 4,349 2 .,10 4 .
....... Juvenile . 663' 326 337

■ ' ' Schools '' 726 222 504

Ca-,msgie Branch 497 527: , 30
Washington Bark Branch

764 565 ' 809
Wyatt Park Branch N 617 617
South Park Branch 266 265;
totel ■ 4,896 6,861 1,050 ■ 3*016

Total Mditionsi Total WitMrawalsf

t
Adul t 2 ,898
Juvenile^
Total

Mult
Juvenile
Total

5*©91. 
,77C

Ret Loss 1,966

furohaaes
Cifts
BiMery

4,314
379

- ' 208
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1947 ■♦,1948'"

Qen&v&l works 
Philosopiiy 
Holigioa 
Sociology 
fairy tales 
Philology 
natural Science 
Useful Arte 
Fine Art®
X^iterature
History
Travel & Oeograpfay 
Moga^ : 
ricti<» ■'
Magazine®'
P&j copie#

;%tal.

pietEBPes,

CitHTHAI* GlEGUMflOHs
Adult

: Juvenile
Schools

CARKHOIi: BMHGH 

WASHIlGf OK mm BMMGH

net Loaaover 1946-1947 
Giroulatlon per capita 
Cost per capita 
Circulation cost per hook

e •» # # o « « « » ^ # w e * # # « «
Huaher of registered borrowerss

Central 1
Adult
Juvenile

9,479
3,801

Carnegie Branch 
Washington Park Branch 
Total'

(kin in the number of borrowers 
Per cent of gain
Per cent of population registered
jjiaaber of volumes per capita .■
lumber of volumes per registered borrower

um
2,048
2,788
4,34#

. 13,084 
6,:44l 

. 8,740 
.9,4^5 
5,648 
5,814 
8,267 
9,085 

217,799

308,976
348

120,909

33,961

mm
308,976^

14,4m
4,m0
17838asm

13,280
2,098
1,777

17,156

756 
,044 

,2265 ' 
4#4»/.f'1r^



REPORT Of THE CATALOG AITD GLASSIFICATION DEPART?^MT

1947-1948

Total Volumes in Library

Central

T Adult
Girc»

Adult
Ref,

luv.
Giro,

Juv.
Ref.

Schools Total
Adult

Total
7uv.

Total

Fiction 15553 12 4855 4362 15565 9217 24782
000 579 1238 29 144 1817 173 1990
050 56 10605 98 43 10661 141 10002
100 1908 119 49 2027 49 2076
200 2717 294 ’ 159 63 3011 222 3233
300 8039 3112 865 24 392 11151 1281 12432
400 273 192 689 3 348 465 1040 1505
500 2489 782 601 4 290 3271 895 ‘4166
600 7444 973 528 3 177 8417 708 9125
700 - 4234 439 685 169 4673 654 5527
800 7046 591 436 18 175 7637 624 8261
910 3262 319 627 26 253 3581 906 4487
920 4832 564 491 10 375 5396 676 6272
900 4740 414 500 4s 226 5154 730 5884
News. 676 676 676
Pet. Bks* 12 3 15 15
Dnclassed 6 6 6
Total 63178 20330 10624 274 6833 83508 17731 101239
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....



Total Volumes In Library 

1947-1948 

Branches

Adult
Carnegie Branch

Juvenile Adult
Washington Park 

Juvenile

plot.
Clr* Ref. Clr. Ref. Total Clr. Ref. Clr. Ref. Total
4112 1868 5980 6003 2465 8468

000 45 96 3 56 199 49 147 3 62 261

050 3 1725 7 110 1845 94 1368 1 5 1466

100 157 2 10 169 240 3 14 257

200 220 9 55 284 278 25 53 356

300 1 542 99 390 1031 663 144 311 1 1119

400 25 19 258 1 303 42 16 220 277

500 212 25 216 2 455 278 23 202 2 505

eoo V 1048 14 209 1271 1789 27 254 2070
700 528 11 223 2 764 594 11 256 860
eoo 1131 71 127 S 1332 1212 109 135 1 1457
910 432 62 227 721 423 36 216 675

920 667 49 215 1 932 653 52 232 3 940

900 710 167 170 2 1049 687 23 142 852
Pet. -Bks. 1 1 9 9
Polish 92 92

Total 9924 2349 3979 176 16428 13005 1983 4512 74 19574



Total Volumefl In Library 

1947-1940 

Branches
Wyatt Park

Adult Juvenile
Cir. Ref. Cir. Ref. Total

Adult
Cir.

South Park
Juvenile

Ref. Cir. Ref.
Total
Total

Wiot, 1164 282 1446 496 73 569
000 3 12 11 26 2 1 10 13
050 36 81 17 134 49 17 66
100 72 2 74 30 1 31
200 50 3 5 58 13 2 6 21
300 130 34 61 1 226 34 11 35 80
400 3 5 1 9 3 3 6
500 71 64 135 39 12 51
600 141 1 55 197 49 19 68
700 138 1 55 194 50 36 86
800 301 9 54 364 153 6 21 180
910 98 1 42 141 56 2 24 62
920 138 4 28 164 76 3 18 97
900 59 .....1 23 83 30 2 40
Pot. Bics • 2 8 ■■■ ■' 5 5
Total 2398 152 691 12 3253 1039 74 272 10 1395

%



Total Volumesi In Library 

1947-1948

Total Volumes In Library:

Adult 83508 
Juvenlla 17731 
C. B. 16428 
W. P. 19574 
Wyatt Park 3253 
South Park 1395 
Total 141889

Total Volumes:
Adult 114432
Juvenile 27457

Total Reference:
Adult 24888
Juvenile 546

Total Volumes by Class:
Viet.
000
050
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
910
920
900
News.
Polish
Pct.BKs.
Unclassed
Total

41245
2489

14315
2607
3952

14888
2100
5312

12731
7431

11594
6106
8405
7908
676

92
32

_______ ^

141889

Volumes missing in the invento]: ’̂ taken in 1945 & 
cancelled this year::

Central
Adult
Reference
Juvenile
Schools
B.

W. P.
Total

532
12
46

7
42

122
761



Additions and t’/lthdrawals 

1947-194^3 

Central

Adult Juvenile Schools
Additions Withdrawals Additions Withdrawals Additions Withdrawals

f|^. 980 2000 299 162 481 139
000 46 53 22
050 145 9

100 34 41 ' ; •* .jr-. ' V* 1
200 57 • . vW ,, 39 7 4 1 ■ ■ 2

300 ■ ' '221 341 ■ 25 ' : 21 17 " 11
400 35 '"I- 11 146 75 74 21
600 33 " ‘-'t , 33 42 11 £5 10
600 252 688 29 9 13 4
700 71 289 30 19 31 9
800 76 246 3 7 5 5
910 76 252 28 6 - 'vk V ...... 2 5
920 99 50 21 7 ^ 60 6
900 102 397 12 5 17 10
News. 10

Pet. Bks •

Total 2245 4349 663 326 726 222

%
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Additions and Withdrawals 

1947-1948 

Branches

Adult 
Add. With.

Cameftie Branch
•Tuvenile 

Add. With.

Washington Park 
Adult Juvenile

Add. With. Add. With.
191 329 64 63 239 87 187 205

000 1 1 21 2 2 20
050 12 16
100 3 1 2 2 1
200 5 2 1 1 2 1 9
300 10 7 9 9 19 17 17
400 8 39 20 2 3 91 23
500 6 2 16 5 4 3 27 19
600 19 12 11 0 18 26 13 21
700 13 6 13 , 10 21 13 25 20
800 13 10 2 ^ 2 8 18 1 2
910 12 6 12 3 13 1 13 24
920 9 15 6 5 13 1 7 13
900 4 6 4 9 4 4 9 21
Polish 2
Pet. Bks. 1 1
Total 300 391 197 136 353 180 411 375



Additions and V/ithdrnwals 

1947-1948 

Branches

Wyatt Park South
Adult Juvenile Adult

Add. V/ith. Add, With. Add, With,
76 292 60

000 26 1
050 ' t

100 1 1

200 17

300 79 1
400 ■ 1

500' - : i-

600 2

700 3 4 ...
800 8 -• , . '

910 37 ■ ‘ v. ■ ' ■1

920 36
900 33 1

Total 109 508 62

%

Juvenile 
Add. With.

120

1

2

9

8

12

16

13

22

203

■lA MLm-.



Additions and Withdrawals 

1947-1948

Additions: Withdrawals:
Adult
Juvenile
Schools
C. B.
W. P,
Wy. P, 
So. P.

P245
663
726
497
764

Adult
Juvenile
Schools
C. B.
W. P.
Wy. P. 
So. P.

4349
326
222
527
555
617
265

Adult loss 
Juvenile ^^ain 
Schools gain 
C. B. loss 
V/. P, gain 
Wy. P, loss 
So. P. loss

2104
337
504
30

209
6J.7
265

Total 4895 Total 6861

Total additions: 
Adult 2898
Juvenile 1997

Purchase
Gifts
Bindery

4314
379
202

Total withdrawals: 
Adult 5091
Juvenile 1770

Total 4895

%

,M.H, . . .'.I. .. ».i
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Gifts
1947-1948

r

%

Adams, Kev. Fred B
American Historical Association
Anonymous
Author
B’nai B’rith of St. Joseph 
Book-of-the-Honth Club 
Burrowes, Hr. Arthur
Camef^ie Fndov/ment for International Peace 
Carnegie Hero Fund Commission 
Covert, Hiss Harlorie 
Cox, Hrs. William E,
Daughters of the American devolution, St.■Joseph Chapter 
Fening, !!rs. Ola May 
Gabhart, Imop'ene 
Government
Hollis &. Carter, Lo,':don 
International 1Tilltary Tribunal 
Kranitz, Hr. Louis 
Litvak, Hr. Hilton
Lockmiller, Hr. D. A, , |
Haupin, Mr. Willis C.
Missouri Geological Survey 
Missouri, State of 
Missouri University 
Moore, Mr. Jesse 
Mueller, Miss Olga 
National Academy of Sciences 
National Association of Broadcasters 
National War Fund 
Netherlands Information 
Oldham, Mrs. Mary 
Oregon State College 
Pottorff, Mr. Earl 
Publisher 
Rosecrans Field
St. Joseph V/. C. T. U. (Mrs. B. Blanche Butts)
Santa Fe Kailway Company
Sponsoring Committee of the Disciples of the Wise 
Stapleton, ’'ins Emily & Stapleton, Dr. Ada Bell 
Stapleton, Mrs. W. P. & Doyle, Mrs. John 
Wiley, Mrs. H. W.
Willys Overland Company 
Yugoslav Embassy
Total

Service

3
6

15
10

2
2
1
2
1

38
1
8
1
1

209
1
6
3 
2 
1
4 
3 
2
3 
6
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1

27
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

___
379

Bindery
Books rebound 
Periodicals bound

794
202


